- Financial liabilities  (411,275)  (19,461)  (6,502)  (437,238)

Total exposure – net  1,426   74   (2,175)  (675)

Premium Bank Open Joint Stock Company
Financial Statements

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020
(in thousands of Azerbaijan Manats)

44

27  Financial instrument risk (continued)

27.2  Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/(loss) before tax and equity in regard to the Bank's
financial assets and financial liabilities and the USD/AZN exchange rate and EUR/AZN exchange rate 'all
other things being equal'. It assumes a ±10% change of the USD/AZN exchange rate for the year ended
at 31 December 2020 (2019: ±10%). A ±10% change is considered for the EUR/AZN exchange rate
(2019: ±10%). The sensitivity analysis is based on the Bank's foreign currency financial instruments held at
each reporting date.

If the AZN had weakened against the USD by 10% (2019: 10%) and EUR by 10% (2019: 10%) respectively
then this would have had the following impact:

 Profit/(loss) before tax  Equity
 USD EUR Others  USD EUR Others
 AZN AZN AZN  AZN AZN AZN
31 December 2020 5,824 (107) (22)  4,659 (86) (18)
31 December 2019  143   7   (218)   114   6   (174)

If the AZN had strengthened against the USD by 10% (2019: 10%) and EUR by 10% (2019: 10%)
respectively then this would have had the following impact:

 Profit/(loss) before tax  Equity
 USD EUR Other  USD EUR Others
 AZN AZN AZN  AZN AZN AZN
31 December 2020 (5,824) 107 22  (4,659) 86 18
31 December 2019  (143)  (7)  218   (114)  (6)  174

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions.
Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Bank's exposure to foreign
currency risk.

Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates